MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Capital stock.

- The capital stock of said corporation shall be of Chap. 536 such amount as said corporation may from time to time determine to be necessary, but not exceeding the sum of fifty thousand dollars, for the sole purpose of owning, constructing, maintaining and operating the line or lines of telegraph or telephone hereby authorized or contemplated, and said corporation may purchase, hold, sell and convey all real and personal property necessary for the purposes contemplated in this charter.
- SECT. 6. Said corporation is hereby authorized and empowered to issue its bonds in such amounts and on such times and rates as it may from time to time determine, and secure the same by a mortgage of its property and franchises.

mortgåge

SECT. 7. Any two of the corporators named in this act First meeting, how called. may call a first meeting of the corporation, by mailing a written notice, signed by both, postage paid, to each of the other corporators, seven days at least before the day of the meeting, naming the time, place and purposes of such meeting, and at such meeting, a president, secretary, treasurer and directors may be chosen, by-laws adopted, and any corporate business transacted.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 9, 1889,

Chapter 536.

An Act to authorize the building of piers and to drive piles in tide waters of the Kennebee River.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

J. Manchester Haynes and George N. Lawrence J. M. Haynes are hereby authorized to construct and maintain piers in the et. al., authorized to build tide waters of the Kennebec river, opposite their ice houses, in the town of Randolph, to a distance of two hundred feet from high water mark, and to drive piles in said tide waters to a distance not exceeding two hundred and eighty-five feet from high water mark.

piers in Kenne-bec river.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 9, 1889